# APPROVAL, FINAL RESOLUTIONS ON ROAD IMPROVEMENTS IN FRANKLIN AND MAHONING COUNTIES.

### COLUMBUS, OHIO, August 28, 1929.

HON. ROBERT N. WAID, Director of Highways, Columbus, Ohio.

807.

# APPROVAL, CONTRACTS FOR ROAD CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS IN MAHONING COUNTY.

## COLUMBUS, OHIO, August 28, 1929.

### HON. ROBERT N. WAID, Director of Highways, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—This is to acknowledge receipt of your recent communication, submitting for my examination and approval two certain contracts signed by yourself as Director of Highways and by the Commissioners of Mahoning County, by which said county commissioners, pursuant to the provisions of Section 1214-1, General Code, have assumed and agree to make the assessments fixed by the Director of Highways with respect to the following road construction projects, to-wit:

Mahoning County, S. H., No. 83, Sections H & F.

Mahoning County, S. H. No. 85, Section I.

An examination of said contracts shows that all the conditions precedent to the authority of the county commissioners of said county to make said respective contracts provided for by said Section 1214-1, General Code, have been complied with, and it appearing further that said contracts, and each of them, as to their terms, are in conformity with the provisions of said Section 1214-1 of the General Code, said contracts are hereby approved as to legality and form and my approval is endorsed on said contracts which are herewith returned.

Respectfully, GILBERT BETTMAN, Attorney General.

808.

MERGER—CLERKS OF COUNCIL, BOARD OF CONTROL AND WATER-WORKS WITH CITY AUDITOR—CLERK OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS WITH VILLAGE CLERK—ADDITIONAL COM-PENSATION PROVIDED SAID AUDITOR AND VILLAGE CLERK, LAWFUL.

#### SYLLABUS:

1. When the duties of clerk of council, clerk of the board of control and clerk of the waterworks are merged with those of a city auditor, such city auditor is not, by